
CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #1203

DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING: August 10, 2012

LOCATION: Northwest of the intersection of North 63rd Street and Seward
Avenue

ADDRESS: 3901 North 63rd Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: The south 47.33 feet of Lots 10, 11, and 12, except the west
6 feet thereof, Block 95, Havelock, Lancaster County,
Nebraska.

ZONING:  R-2 Residential

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant (formerly single-family residential)

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:
North: Single-family Residential R-2
South: Commercial I-1
East: Single-family Residential R-2
West: Single-family Residential R-2

TYPES OF APPEALS:

1. THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO A VARIANCE.

A.  Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.72.030(a) requires a front yard setback
of 25'.  A variance from 25' to 13.07' is being requested.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is now vacant, as the single-family residence that existed on the site
was recently razed.  The date the home was originally built is not available, but the adjacent
dwellings were built between 1910 and 1920.

For the past several years the home had been identified by the City as a dangerous
structure due to lack of maintenance, and multiple attempts to gain compliance with
applicable building requirements were not successful.  Earlier this year it was partially
destroyed by fire, and as a result demolition of the home was ordered.  Subsequent to the
demolition of the structure, it was purchased by the appellant.    
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APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

LMC 27.72.030(a) for the R-2 Zoning District:
-Lot Area - 6,000 square feet
-Avg. Lot Width - 50'
-Front Yard - 25'
-Side Yard - 5'
-Rear Yard - 30' or 20% of Lot Depth

STAFF FINDINGS:

1. The subject property is located at 3901 North 63rd Street, northwest of the
intersection of North 63rd Street and Seward Avenue.  The petitioner is seeking to
reconstruct a single-family dwelling in the same location as the original home.
Specifically, the petition seeks a variance to the front setback along Seward Avenue.

2. The site is located in Havelock, which was annexed into the City in 1948.  Many of
the dwellings were built near the turn of the 20th Century before the adoption of
zoning.  As a result, many of the homes in this part of the city do not comply with
today’s applicable zoning regulations.

3. The former residence was not set back the now required 25' from the front lot line
per the R-2 zoning district along either North 63rd Street or Seward Avenue.
However, the reduced front setback along North 63rd Street may have been in
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance according to an exception allowed under
LMC Section 27.72.080(L).  Under this exception, the dwelling would be able to
match the front setback of the adjacent dwelling to the north.  Building and Safety
has notified the appellant this must still be verified to be deemed valid, and an
adjustment to the front yard along North 63rd Street is not included in the petition. 
 

4. Building and Safety has reviewed the circumstances and determined that the
exception noted above does not apply to the front setback along Seward Avenue.
Additionally, because the structure has been removed, its nonconforming status has
been lost as well.  This is significant because if it were nonconforming, the owner
could apply for a special permit to reconstruct it.  Also due to the structure being
removed, another potential exception to rebuild under Section 27.61.100 was lost
as well.  Another provision under 27.72.030(a) also does not apply because the
subject parcel is not a lot of record.  That is, the parcel is made up of a combination
of portions of Lots 10-12 and therefore is not considered a lot of record.  An
approved variance is the only way a new home can be built in the same location as
the former dwelling.   
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5. The petition seeks an adjustment to the front setback along Seward Avenue from
25' to 13.07', for a reduction of 11.93'.  It is noted that a side setback of 5.66' is
shown on the site plan, where the Zoning Ordinance only requires 5'.  Lacking an
impediment not included in the petition, the variance could be revised to request a
front setback of 14.36' (or a reduction of 11.27') in an effort to find the minimum
adjustment necessary by moving the proposed dwelling 0.66' closer to the north lot
line.

6. The lot would accommodate a 17.33'-wide structure after deducting the required
side and front setbacks (47.33 - 5' - 25' = 17.33').

7. Platted in 1890, the majority of lots in the plat of Havelock are 50' x 142', where the
blocks were laid out with lots oriented in a north-south manner, and east-west alleys
extending through the blocks.  For whatever reason, the south one-half of the block
where the subject tract is located was not developed that way.  Rather, most all the
lots in the south one-half of Block 95 were split up to allow all but one of the homes
to be built facing either east or west.

8. Today, corner lots are platted wider than the remaining lots in any given block to
allow for the increased setbacks due to the front setback requirement adjacent to
each adjoining street.  This was not the case in the plat involved, as the corner lots
are the same width as interior lots.

9. The majority of the dwellings in Havelock do not comply with one or more of the
regulators for the zoning district in which they are located.  Most are deemed
nonconforming, meaning they were built in compliance with the regulations in effect
at the time of construction, but do not comply with the regulations in force today.
The Zoning Ordinance defines nonconforming uses, and generally seeks to replace
them with development that meets the applicable standards.  However, the
Ordinance also includes conditional and special permit provisions which allows both
the reconstruction and expansion of nonconforming uses.  The Planning
Commission has approved numerous special permits of this type in recent years.

10. This case is unique in that the peculiar, exceptional, and unusual circumstance is
that the former dwelling was removed by a City-ordered demolition.  If the former
dwelling were still standing, the petitioner could apply for a special permit to rebuild
with a reduced setback.  Throughout this area, the vast majority of corner lots do not
meet the required 25' front setback of the R-2 district along the longer frontage.   

11. Without a variance, a new dwelling must provide a 25' front setback along Seward
Avenue in compliance with the requirements of Title 27 in effect today.



BZA #1203 Page 4
3901 North 63rd Street

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered to grant variances “to the extent
necessary to permit the owner a reasonable use of the land in those specified
instances where there are peculiar, exceptional and unusual circumstances in
connection with a specific parcel of land, which circumstances are not generally
found within the locality or neighborhood concerned.”   

Prepared by

___________
Brian Will, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
July 18, 2012

APPELLANT: Rod Hornby
5831 South 58th Street
Lincoln, NE 68516
402-423-8832
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Zoning:
R-1 to R-8
AG
AGR
O-1
O-2
O-3
R-T
B-1
B-2
B-3
B-4
B-5
H-1
H-2
H-3
H-4
I-1
I-2
I-3
P

Residential District
Agricultural District
Agricultural Residential District
Office District
Suburban Office District
Office Park District
Residential Transition District
Local Business District
Planned Neighborhood Business District
Commercial District
Lincoln Center Business District
Planned Regional Business District
Interstate Commercial District
Highway Business District
Highway Commercial District
General Commercial District
Industrial District
Industrial Park District
Employment Center District
Public Use District 
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